Other than raising fund by way of issuing equity capital, the Directors will consider
other financing methods such as bank financing, debt financing and funding through
internal resources in order to meet its financing requirements arising from future
development of the Group, depending on the then financial position, capital structure and
cost of funding of the Group and the then market condition. As confirmed by the Directors,
the New General Mandate provides another alternative to the Directors to finance the
Group’s businesses and the Directors will use the method which serves the best interest of
the Group. We consider that it is a sensible consideration to make reference to the then
financial position of the Group in order to decide on a financing method for the future
development of the Group.

LETTER FROM VINCO

– 18 –

Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

For illustration purpose, we set out below a table setting out the respective
shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon
full utilization of the New General Mandate:

Existing shareholding Shareholding after
as at the Latest full utilization of the

Practicable Date Issue Mandate
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Xiang (Note 1) 723,335,379 17.72 723,335,379 14.76
Mr. Lu Kemin (Note 2) 660,383,891 16.17 660,383,891 13.48
Mr. Chan Cheong Yee (Note 3) 17,040,000 0.42 17,040,000 0.35
Issue of new Shares under

the New General Mandate – – 816,613,440 16.67
Other public Shareholders 2,682,307,930 65.69 2,682,307,930 54.74

Total 4,083,067,200 100.00 4,899,680,640 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Xiang Xin, an executive Director of the Company, is interested in 723,335,379 Shares,
representing approximately 17.72% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date.

2. Mr. Lu Kemin is an Independent Third Party and a substantial shareholder.

3. Mr. Chan Cheong Yee is an executive Director.

For illustrative purpose, (i) assuming that the New General Mandate is approved by
the Independent Shareholders at the EGM and (ii) the New General Mandate is fully
utilized, 816,613,440 Shares will be issued, representing 20% of the entire issued share